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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES           
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
801 Market Street Suite 9400 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107-3134 

Regional Operations Group 
SWIFT #032920194017

Sincerely,

Sabrina Tillman-B
Acting Deputy Director 
Eastern Regional Operations Group 

cc: Alice Weiss, DHCF
Eugene Simms, DHCF
Margaret Kosherzenko, CMS 

Melisa Byrd 
Medicaid Director 
Department of Health Care Finance
441 4th Street, N.W., 9th floor, South 
Washington, D.C.  20001 

Dear Director Byrd:

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has completed its review of the District of 
Columbia’s State Plan Amendment (SPA) 19-001, (Personal Care Aide Services (PCA) Long Term 
Care Services and Supports (LTCSS)Assessment Process Requirements. This SPA proposes 
to update LTCSS assessment requirements for beneficiaries receiving PCA services to align with 
the new assessment tool utilized by the Department of HealthCare Finance (DHCF). The SPA 
will also authorize DHCF to add Licensed Independent Clinical Social Workers as a provider 
type allowed to conduct face-face LTCSS assessments.

We are pleased to inform you that, after extensive review, this amendment is approved; its effective 
date is April 1, 2019.

If you have any further questions regarding this SPA, please LCDR Frankeena McGuire of my 
staff at 215-861-4273 or Frankeena.McGuire@cms.hhs.gov. 
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(continued). Any other medical care and any other types of remedial care recognized under State law, 
specifically by the Secretary. 

f. Personal Care Services, Prescribed in Accordance with a Plan of Treatment and Furnished by Qualified
Persons Under Supervision of a Registered Nurse are covered with limitations

a. Covered Services

1. Personal Care Aide (PCA) services are services provided to individuals who require
assistance with activities of daily living. Covered services include cueing, hands-on
assistance, and safety monitoring related to activities of daily living including
bathing, dressing, toileting, transferring and ambulation.

2. Section 1905(a)(24) of the Social Security Act authorizes the provision of PCA services
in a person’s home or, at the State’s option, in another location.

3. Under Section 1905(a)(24) of the Social Security Act, PCA services shall not be
provided to individuals who are inpatients or residents of a hospital, nursing facility,
intermediate care facility for the developmentally disabled, or institution for mental
disease. Additionally, PCA services must not be provided in any other living
arrangement which includes personal care as a reimbursed service under the
Medicaid program.

b. Service Authorization

1. All PCA services must be prior authorized. To be eligible for PCA services, a person must:

(a) Be in receipt of a written order for PCA services, signed by a physician or Advanced
Practice Registered Nurse (A.P.R.N) who: (1) is enrolled in Medicaid; and (2) has
had a prior professional relationship with the person that included an examination(s)
provided in a hospital, primary care physician’s office, nursing facility, or at the
person’s home prior to the prescription of the personal care services.

(b) Be unable to independently perform one or more activities of daily living for which
personal care services are needed as established by the face-to face assessment
conducted by DHCF or its agent.

(c) Be in receipt of a PCA Service Authorization, which serves as the service plan
approved by the state required by 42 C.F.R. § 440.167(a)(1), that authorizes the
hours for which the individual is eligible.

2. For new beneficiaries, a request for an assessment shall be made to DHCF by the person
seeking services, the person’s representative, family member, or health care professional.

3. An R.N. or Licensed Independent Clinical Social Worker (LICSW) employed by DHCF or
its designated agent shall conduct the initial face-to-face assessment following the receipt
of a request for an assessment.
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4. The face-to-face assessment will utilize a standardized assessment tool, adopted by DHCF,
to determine each person’s level of need for Long Term Care Supports Services (LTCSS).

5. DHCF shall issue an assessment determination (PCA Service Authorization) that specifies
the amount, frequency, duration, and scope of PCA services authorized to be provided to
the person.

6. The supervisory nurse employed by the home health agency shall conduct an evaluation of
each beneficiary’s need for the continued receipt of State Plan PCA services at least every
twelve (12) months or upon a significant change in the beneficiary’s health status, as
follows:

(a) The evaluation shall determine whether there is a significant change in the
beneficiary’s health status;

(b) Prior to August 1, 2019, regardless of whether the evaluation results in a
determination that there is or is no significant change, the supervisory nurse shall
request that a face-to-face reassessment be conducted in accordance with the
requirements of this section.

(c) Effective August 1, 2019, the following shall apply:

(1) If the evaluation results in a determination that there is no significant
change, the supervisory nurse shall attest that a face-to-face reassessment
is not required, and services shall continue to be provided at the level set
forth in the current assessment determination; and

(2) If the evaluation results in a determination that there is a significant
change, the supervisory nurse shall request that a face-to-face
reassessment be conducted in accordance with the requirements of this
section.
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3. An R.N. or Licensed Independent Clinical Social Worker (LICSW) employed by
DHCF or its designated agent shall conduct the initial face-to-face assessment
following the receipt of a request for an assessment.

4. The face-to-face assessment will utilize a standardized assessment tool, adopted
by DHCF, to determine each person’s level of need for Long Term Care Services
and Supports (LTCSS).

5. DHCF shall issue an assessment determination (PCA Service Authorization) that
specifies the amount, frequency, duration, and scope of PCA services authorized
to be provided to the person.

6. The supervisory nurse employed by the home health agency shall conduct an
evaluation of each beneficiary’s need for the continued receipt of State Plan PCA
services at least once every twelve (12) months or upon a significant change in
the beneficiary’s health status, as follows:

(a) The evaluation shall determine whether there is a significant change in
the beneficiary’s health status;

(b) Prior to August 1, 2019, regardless of whether the evaluation results in a
determination that there is or is no significant change, the supervisory
nurse shall request that a face-to-face reassessment be conducted in
accordance with the requirements of this section.

(c) Effective August 1, 2019, the following shall apply:

(1) If the evaluation results in a determination that there is no
significant change, the supervisory nurse shall attest that a face-
to-face reassessment is not required, and services shall continue
to be provided at the level set forth in the current assessment
determination; and

(2) If the evaluation results in a determination that there is a
significant change, the supervisory nurse shall request that a face-
to-face reassessment be conducted in accordance with the
requirements of this section.




